Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to currency risk is

limited to its bank balances denominated in Hong Kong Dollars (“HKD”) as majority of the Group’s

transactions, monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB.

134
Dongwu Cement International Limited
Annual Report 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37. Financial risk management and fair value (Continued)
(a) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s material monetary assets that are not denominated in RMB at

the end of reporting periods are as follows:

Assets

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

HKD 6,039 9,881

USD 364 6

6,403 9,887

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit before income tax

expense for the year in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to

which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period. A positive number below

indicates an increase in profit or decrease in loss.

Effect on profit for the year

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

HKD to RMB

 Appreciated by 3% 181 296

 Depreciated by 3% (181) (296)

USD to RMB

 Appreciated by 3% 11 –

 Depreciated by 3% (11) –

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rate

had occurred at the end of reporting period and that all other variables, in particular interest rates,

remain constant. The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible

changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the next annual reporting date.

135
Dongwu Cement International Limited

Annual Report 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37. Financial risk management and fair value (Continued)